## SEMINOLE COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

## SECTION 34. PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

## 34.5 ADOPT-A-ROAD

**A. PURPOSE.** To create public involvement to help in our efforts to keep Seminole County roadways free of litter. Volunteer organizations may adopt a section of roadway leading into their community.

(1) Adopt-A-Road permit applications are available in the Roads/Stormwater Division.

(2) Participant responsibilities are outlined and located in the Roads/Stormwater Division.

(3) The Public Works Department's responsibilities are outlined and located in the Roads/Stormwater Division.

**B. PROGRAM MANAGER.** The administration, coordination, permitting and record keeping will be accomplished through the office of the Roads Superintendent with the Assistant Roads Superintendent serving as Program Manager. Some of the responsibilities include:

- (1) Explain program to interested organizations.
- (2) Secure an executed permit from an adopting organization.
- (3) Schedule the litter removal done by an organization.
- (4) Schedule pick up of bagged litter by the County.
- (5) Supervise disbursement and return of items provided by the County.

(6) Provide analysis and reports to the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) and Public Works Department Director as required.

**C. POLICIES AND PROCEDURES.** The Public Works Department Director is authorized to administer the Adopt-A-Road Program. Procedures governing this program shall be incorporated in the Roads/Stormwater Division's Operating Manual and be consistent with other department policies and procedures applicable to volunteer programs.

C. AUTHORITY. Approved by the BCC on October 10, 1989 Resolution 2012-R-107 adopted June 12, 2012